## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hercules Technology Growth Capital, Inc., as Collateral Agent		10/07/2011	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BrightSource Energy, Inc.			
Street Address:	999 Harrison Street, Suite 2150			
City:	Dakland			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94612			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	BrightSource Construction Management, Inc.					
Street Address:	1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2150					
City:	Dakland					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94612					
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE					

Name:	Solar Partners I, LLC				
Street Address:	999 Harrison Street, Suite 2150				
City:	Pakland				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94612				
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE				

Name:	Solar Partners II, LLC				
Street Address:	999 Harrison Street, Suite 2150				
City:	Oakland				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				

TRADEMARK REEL: 004638 FRAME: 0710

900204179

Postal Code:	94612
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	Solar Partners VIII, LLC				
Street Address:	999 Harrison Street, Suite 2150				
City:	Dakland				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94612				
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE				

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	77356210	BRIGHTSOURCE		
Serial Number:	78895368	LUZ		
Serial Number:	85190577	LUZ		
Serial Number:	85190583	LUZ		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (415)693-2222

 Phone:
 4156932440

 Email:
 crhem@cooley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 101 California Street, 5th Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	305866-171 HERCULES/BSE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	C. Rhem		
Signature:	/CR/		
Date:	10/07/2011		

Total Attachments: 3

source=BSE TM termination#page1.tif source=BSE TM termination#page2.tif source=BSE TM termination#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004638 FRAME: 0711

### TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, BrightSource Energy, Inc., BrightSource Construction Management, Inc., Solar Partners I, LLC, Solar Partners II, LLC and Solar Partners VIII, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors") with their principal place of business located at 1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2150, Oakland, CA 94612 own or previously owned the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into that certain Confirmatory Grant of Security Agreement in United States Trademarks dated as of December 28, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Grantors and Hercules Technology Growth Capital, Inc., as collateral agent (the "Secured Party"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 5, 2011, at Reel 004447, Frame 0692.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to the Grantors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and applications more fully described on **Exhibit A**, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

[Signature page follows]

1238468 v1/SF

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004638 FRAME: 0712

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Trademark Security Interest to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this <u>7</u> day of October 2011.

## **SECURED PARTY:**

HERCULES TECHNOLOGY GROWTH CAPITAL,

INC., as Collateral Agent-

By:

Name:

K. Nicholas Martitsch

Title:

Associate General Counsel

400 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 310

Palo Alto, CA 94301

## **EXHIBIT A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Country	App No	App Date	Reg No	Reg Date	Classes	Record Owner
BRIGHT SOURCE	United States of America	77/356,210	12/19/2007			06,07,09, 11,37,42	BrightSource Energy, Inc. ("BSE")
BRIGHT SOURCE	European Community Trade Mark Office (OHIM)	7005598	6/19/2008	700559 8	6/19/2008	07,09,11, 37,40,42	BSE
BRIGHT SOURCE	Israel	212177	6/19/2008	212177	6/19/2008	09	BSE
BRIGHT SOURCE	Israel	212179	6/19/2008	212179	6/19/2008	37	BSE
BRIGHT SOURCE	Israel	212182	6/19/2008	212182	6/19/2008	42	BSE
LUZ	United States of America	78/895,368	5/30/2006			09,11,40	BSE
LUZ	United States of America	85/190,577	12/3/2010			09	BSE
LUZ	United States of America	85/190,583	12/3/2010			11	BSE
LUZ	Israel	218021	12/24/2008			09	BSE
LUZ	Israel	218020	12/24/2008			11	BSE

1238468 v1/SF

RECORDED: 10/07/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004638 FRAME: 0714